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Part I.    Financial Information

 
Item 1.    Financial Statements
 
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
 
INCOME STATEMENTS
(In millions, except earnings per share)(Unaudited)
 

 
    

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31      

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31  

     2001      2002      2001      2002  

Revenue     $ 7,741     $ 8,541     $ 13,867     $ 16,287 
Operating expenses:                             

Cost of revenue      1,544      2,034      2,428      3,233 
Research and development      1,044      1,118      2,057      2,212 
Sales and marketing      1,479      1,703      2,624      2,923 
General and administrative      833      427      1,020      610 

 
Total operating expenses      4,900      5,282      8,129      8,978 

Operating income      2,841      3,259      5,738      7,309 
Losses on equity investees and other      (37)      (12)      (67)      (34)
Investment income/(loss)      553      375      (427)      416 

Income before income taxes      3,357      3,622      5,244      7,691 
Provision for income taxes      1,074      1,070      1,678      2,413 

Net income     $ 2,283     $ 2,552     $ 3,566     $ 5,278 

Earnings per share:                             

Basic     $ 0.42     $ 0.48     $ 0.66     $ 0.99 

Diluted     $ 0.41     $ 0.47     $ 0.64     $ 0.97 

Weighted average shares outstanding:                             

Basic      5,395      5,351      5,396      5,356 

Diluted      5,556      5,441      5,561      5,445 

Pro Forma Earnings per share (1):                             

Basic     $ 0.21     $ 0.24     $ 0.33     $ 0.49 

Diluted     $ 0.21     $ 0.23     $ 0.32     $ 0.48 

 
(1)  Proforma earnings per share for the three and six months ended December 31, 2001 and 2002 have been presented to reflect a two-for-one stock split

approved on January 16, 2003, payable to shareholders of record on January 27, 2003.

 
See accompanying notes.
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MICROSOFT CORPORATION
 
BALANCE SHEETS
(In millions)(Unaudited)
 

   June 30   Dec. 31
   2002(1)   2002

Assets         

Current assets:         

Cash and equivalents   $ 3,016  $ 5,552
Short-term investments    35,636   37,872

Total cash and short-term investments    38,652   43,424
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $209 and $254    5,129   4,894
Inventories    673   650
Deferred income taxes    2,112   2,347
Other    2,010   1,616

Total current assets    48,576   52,931
Property and equipment, net    2,268   2,257
Equity and other investments    14,191   12,647
Goodwill    1,426   2,757
Intangible assets, net    243   607
Deferred income taxes    -   265
Other long-term assets    942   895

Total assets   $ 67,646  $ 72,359

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity         

Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable   $ 1,208  $ 1,342
Accrued compensation    1,145   1,060
Income taxes    2,022   2,954
Short-term unearned revenue    5,920   6,810
Other    2,449   1,451

Total current liabilities    12,744   13,617
Long-term unearned revenue    1,823   2,026
Deferred income taxes    398   -
Other long-term liabilities    501   904
Commitments and contingencies         

Stockholders’ equity:         

Common stock and paid-in capital -
shares authorized 12,000; outstanding 5,359 and 5,351    31,647   33,605

Retained earnings, including accumulated other comprehensive
income of $583 and $520    20,533   22,207

Total stockholders’ equity    52,180   55,812

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 67,646  $ 72,359

 
(1)  June 30, 2002 balances were obtained from audited financial statements.

 
See accompanying notes.
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MICROSOFT CORPORATION
 
CASH FLOWS STATEMENTS
(In millions)(Unaudited)
 

 
  

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31  

   2001    2002  

Operations           

Net income   $ 3,566   $ 5,278 
Depreciation, amortization, and other noncash items    577    592 
Net recognized losses on investments    1,462    615 
Stock option income tax benefits    751    672 
Deferred income taxes    (861)    (852)
Unearned revenue    4,790    6,593 
Recognition of unearned revenue    (3,828)    (5,538)
Accounts receivable    (1,399)    402 
Other current assets    97    367 
Other long-term assets    (25)    (22)
Other current liabilities    1,602    422 
Other long-term liabilities    222    410 

Net cash from operations    6,954    8,939 

Financing           

Common stock issued    786    904 
Common stock repurchased    (1,266)    (4,433)

Net cash used for financing    (480)    (3,529)

Investing           

Additions to property and equipment    (322)    (436)
Acquisition of companies, net of cash acquired    -    (879)
Purchases of investments    (32,439)    (46,091)
Maturities of investments    2,290    6,532 
Sales of investments    25,322    37,958 

Net cash used for investing    (5,149)    (2,916)

Net change in cash and equivalents    1,325    2,494 
Effect of exchange rates on cash and equivalents    9    42 
Cash and equivalents, beginning of period    3,922    3,016 

Cash and equivalents, end of period   $ 5,256   $ 5,552 

 
See accompanying notes.
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MICROSOFT CORPORATION
 
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY STATEMENTS
(In millions)(Unaudited)
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31      

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31  

   2001      2002      2001      2002  

Common stock and paid-in capital                           

Balance, beginning of period   $ 29,296     $ 33,013     $ 28,390     $ 31,647 
Common stock issued    432      410      1,041      1,743 
Common stock repurchased    (23)      (114)      (141)      (457)
Stock option income tax benefits    336      296      751      672 
Other, net    134      -      134      - 

Balance, end of period    30,175      33,605      30,175      33,605 

Retained earnings                           

Balance, beginning of period    19,209      20,503      18,899      20,533 

Net income    2,283      2,552      3,566      5,278 
Other comprehensive income:                           

Net gains/(losses) on derivative instruments    8      (22)      (43)      46 
Net unrealized investments gains/(losses)    105      24      151      (140)
Translation adjustments and other    20      36      59      31 

Comprehensive income    2,416      2,590      3,733      5,215 
Common stock repurchased    (252)      (886)      (1,259)      (3,541)

Balance, end of period    21,373      22,207      21,373      22,207 

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 51,548     $ 55,812     $ 51,548     $ 55,812 

 

 
See accompanying notes.
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MICROSOFT CORPORATION
 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 1 – Basis of Presentation
 
In the opinion of management, the accompanying balance sheets and related interim statements of income, cash flows, and stockholders’ equity include all
adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring items, necessary for their fair presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Preparing financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses. Examples include estimates of loss contingencies and product life cycles, and assumptions such as the elements
comprising a software arrangement, including the distinction between upgrade/enhancements and new products; when the Company reaches technological
feasibility for its products; the potential outcome of the future tax consequences of events that have been recognized in the Company’s financial statements or tax
returns; and determining when investment impairments are other-than-temporary. Actual results and outcomes may differ from these estimates and assumptions.
 
Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The information included in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with
Management’s Discussion and Analysis and financial statements and notes thereto included in the Microsoft Corporation 2002 Form 10-K.
 
Note 2 – Inventories
 
The components of inventories were as follows:
 
   June 30   Dec. 31
(In millions)   2002   2002

Finished goods   $505  $500
Raw materials and work in process   168  150

Inventories   $673  $650

 
Note 3 – Earnings Per Share
 
On January 16, 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a two-for-one split on Microsoft’s common stock, payable to shareholders of record on January
27, 2003. The additional shares of common stock will be mailed or delivered on or about February 14, 2003, by the Company’s transfer agent. The presentation of
proforma earnings per share on the income statement reflects the Company’s earnings per share on a post-split basis.
 
Basic earnings per share is computed on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share is computed on the
basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding plus the effect of outstanding stock options using the “treasury stock” method.
 
The components of basic and diluted earnings per share were as follows:
 
EARNINGS PER SHARE
(In millions, except earnings per share)

 
  

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31   

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31

   2001   2002   2001   2002

Net income available for common shareholders (A)   $ 2,283  $ 2,552  $ 3,566  $ 5,278
Weighted average outstanding shares of common stock (B)    5,395   5,351   5,396   5,356
Dilutive effect of employee stock options    161   90   165   89

Common stock and common stock equivalents (C)    5,556   5,441   5,561   5,445

Earnings per share:                 

Basic (A/B)   $ 0.42  $ 0.48  $ 0.66  $ 0.99

Diluted (A/C)   $ 0.41  $ 0.47  $ 0.64  $ 0.97
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For the three months ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, 368 million and 528 million shares attributable to outstanding stock options were excluded from the
calculation of diluted earnings per share because the effect was antidilutive. For the six months ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, 369 million and 548 million
shares attributable to outstanding stock options were excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share because the effect was antidilutive.
 
Note 4 – Unearned Revenue
 
Revenue from Enterprise Agreements, Software Assurance, Upgrade Advantage and other volume licensing programs is earned ratably over the period of the
license agreement. For certain other licensing arrangements revenue attributable to undelivered elements, including technical support and Internet browser
technologies, is based on the average sales price of those elements when sold separately, and is recognized ratably on a straight-line basis over the product’s life
cycle. The percentage of revenue recognized ratably for undelivered elements ranges from approximately 20% to 25% for Windows XP Home, approximately
10% to 15% for Windows XP Professional, and approximately 10% to 15% for desktop applications, depending on the terms and conditions of the license and
prices of the elements. Product life cycles are currently estimated at three years for Windows operating systems and 18 months for desktop applications.
 
The components of unearned revenue were as follows:
 
   June 30  Dec. 31
(In millions)   2002   2002

Volume licensing programs   $ 4,158  $ 5,296
Undelivered elements    2,830   2,864
Other    755   676

Unearned revenue   $ 7,743  $ 8,836

 
Unearned revenue by segment was as follows:
 
   June 30  Dec. 31
(In millions)    2002   2002

Client   $ 3,023  $ 3,252
Server Platforms    1,595   1,962
Information Worker    2,757   3,264
Other segments    368   358

Unearned revenue   $ 7,743  $ 8,836

 
Of the $8.84 billion of unearned revenue at December 31, 2002, $2.44 billion is expected to be recognized in the third quarter of fiscal 2003, $1.97 billion in the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2003, $1.43 billion in the first quarter of fiscal 2004, $960 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2004, and $2.04 billion thereafter.
 
Note 5 – Stockholders’ Equity
 
The Company repurchases its common shares to provide shares for issuance to employees under stock option and stock purchase plans. During the December
quarter, the Company repurchased 19.4 million shares of common stock for $999 million, compared to 2.7 million shares for $141 million in the comparable
quarter of the prior year. For the first six months of fiscal 2003, the Company repurchased 79.7 million shares of common stock for $4.0 billion, compared to 24.3
million shares of common stock for $1.3 billion in the comparable period of the prior year. In addition, 2.6 million shares of common stock were acquired in the
second quarter of fiscal 2002 as a result of a structured stock repurchase transaction entered into in fiscal 2001. In any period, cash used in financing activities
related to common stock repurchased may differ from the comparable change in Stockholders’ Equity, reflecting timing differences between the recognition of
share repurchase transactions and their settlement for cash.
 
On January 16, 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors declared an annual dividend on Microsoft common stock of $0.16 per share pre-split ($0.08 post-split),
payable March 7, 2003 to shareholders of record at the close of business on February 21, 2003.
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Note 6 – Investment Income/(Loss)
 
The components of investment income/(loss) are as follows:
 

 
    

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31      

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31  

(In millions)     2001      2002      2001      2002  

Dividends     $ 81     $ 60     $ 169     $ 150 
Interest      417      455      866      881 
Net recognized gains/(losses) on investments:                             

Net gains on the sales of investments      211      320      675      480 
Other-than-temporary impairments      (127)      (421)      (1,951)      (855)
Net unrealized losses attributable to derivative instruments      (29)      (39)      (186)      (240)

Net recognized gains/(losses) on investments      55      (140)      (1,462)      (615)

Investment income/(loss)     $ 553     $ 375     $ (427)     $ 416 

 
In conjunction with the definitive agreement to combine AT&T Broadband with Comcast in a new company to be called Comcast Corporation, Microsoft
exchanged its AT&T 5% convertible preferred debt for 115 million shares of Comcast Corporation on November 18, 2002, resulting in a $20 million net
recognized loss.
 
Note 7 – Contingencies
 
The Company is a defendant in U.S. v. Microsoft and New York v. Microsoft, companion lawsuits filed by the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice
(DOJ) and a group of eighteen state Attorneys General alleging violations of the Sherman Act and various state antitrust laws. After the trial, the District Court
entered Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law stating that Microsoft had violated Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act and various state antitrust laws. A
Judgment was entered on June 7, 2000 ordering, among other things, the breakup of Microsoft into two companies. The Judgment was stayed pending an appeal.
On June 28, 2001, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit affirmed in part, reversed in part, and vacated the Judgment in its entirety and
remanded the case to the District Court for a new trial on one Section 1 claim and for entry of a new judgment consistent with its ruling. In its ruling, the Court of
Appeals substantially narrowed the bases of liability found by the District Court, but affirmed some of the District Court’s conclusions that Microsoft had violated
Section 2. Microsoft entered into a settlement with the United States on November 2, 2001. Nine states (New York, Ohio, Illinois, Kentucky, Louisiana,
Maryland, Michigan, North Carolina and Wisconsin) agreed to settle on substantially the same terms on November 6, 2001. On November 1, 2002, the Court
approved the settlement as being in the public interest, conditioned upon the parties’ agreement to a modification to one provision related to the Court’s ongoing
jurisdiction. Nine states and the District of Columbia continued to litigate the remedies phase of New York v. Microsoft. The non-settling states sought remedies
that would have imposed much broader restrictions on Microsoft’s business than the settlement with the DOJ and nine other states. On November 1, 2002, the
Court entered a Final Judgment in this part of the litigation that largely mirrored the settlement between Microsoft, the DOJ and the settling states, with some
modifications and a different regime for enforcing compliance. The Court declined to impose other and broader remedies sought by the non-settling states. Two
states, Massachusetts and West Virginia, have appealed from this decision of the trial court.
 
The European Commission has instituted proceedings in which it alleges that Microsoft has failed to disclose information that Microsoft competitors claim they
need to interoperate fully with Windows 2000 clients and servers and has engaged in discriminatory licensing of such technology, as well as improper bundling of
multimedia playback technology in the Windows operating system. The remedies sought, though not fully defined, include mandatory disclosure of Microsoft
Windows operating system technology and imposition of fines. The Company denies the European Commission’s allegations and intends to contest the
proceedings vigorously. In other ongoing investigations, various foreign governments and several state Attorneys General have requested information from
Microsoft concerning competition, privacy and security issues.
 
A large number of state antitrust and unfair competition class action lawsuits have been initiated against Microsoft in various state and Federal courts. The
Federal cases have been consolidated in the U.S. District Court for Maryland. These cases allege that Microsoft has competed unfairly and unlawfully
monopolized alleged markets for operating systems and certain software applications and seek to recover alleged overcharges that the complaints contend
Microsoft charged for these products. Microsoft believes the claims are without merit. To date, Microsoft has won dismissals of all claims for damages by indirect
purchasers under Federal law and in 15 separate state court
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proceedings. Eight of those state court-decisions have been affirmed on appeal. Claims on behalf of foreign purchasers have also been dismissed. Appeals of
several of these rulings are still pending. No trials or other proceedings have been held concerning any liability issues. Courts in several states have ruled that
these cases may proceed as class actions, while courts in two states have denied class certification status and another court has ruled that no class action is
available for antitrust claims in that state. In fiscal 2002, the Company recorded a contingent liability of approximately $660 million representing management’s
estimate of the costs of resolving the contingency. This estimate was based upon a proposed settlement between Microsoft and lead counsel for the Federal
plaintiffs that ultimately was not approved by the District Court. In January 2003, Microsoft reached a preliminary agreement with counsel for the California
plaintiffs to settle all claims in 27 consolidated cases in that state. Under the proposed settlement, class members will be able to obtain vouchers with a total face
value of $1.1 billion that may be used to purchase certain computer hardware and software. Two-thirds of the amount unclaimed by class members then will be
made available to needy schools in California in the form of vouchers to purchase certain computer hardware and a software donation. This proposed settlement
still must be approved by the court in California. On January 16, 2003, the Company revised its estimate for resolving all of the cases described in this paragraph
to $870 million, which management believes represents the best estimate of the costs of resolving these cases based on currently available information. The
Company intends to continue vigorously defending the remaining lawsuits.
 
Netscape Communications Inc., a subsidiary of AOL-Time Warner Inc., filed suit against Microsoft on January 22, 2002 in U.S. District Court for the District of
Columbia, alleging violations of antitrust and unfair competition laws and other tort claims relating to Netscape and its Navigator browser. The complaint
includes claims of unlawful monopolization or attempted monopolization of alleged markets for operating systems and Web browsers, illegal tying of operating
systems and browsers, and tortuous interference with Netscape’s business relations. Netscape seeks injunctive relief and unquantified treble damages. Microsoft
denies these allegations and will vigorously defend this action. The case has been transferred for pretrial purposes to the District Court in Baltimore, Maryland
and is being coordinated with the antitrust and unfair competition class actions described above.
 
Be Incorporated, a former software development company whose assets were acquired by Palm, Inc. in August 2001, filed suit against Microsoft on February 18,
2002 in the U.S. District Court for Northern California, alleging violations of Federal and state antitrust and unfair competition laws and other tort claims. Be
alleges that Microsoft’s license agreements with computer manufacturers, pricing policies, and business practices interfered with Be’s relationships with computer
manufacturers and discouraged them from adopting Be’s own operating system for their products. Be is seeking unquantified treble and punitive damages for its
alleged injuries along with its fees and costs. The Company denies these allegations and will vigorously defend this action. The case has been transferred for
pretrial purposes to the U.S. District Court in Baltimore, Maryland and is being coordinated with the antitrust and unfair competition class actions described
above.
 
On March 8, 2002, Sun Microsystems, Inc. filed suit against Microsoft alleging violations of Federal and state antitrust and unfair competition laws as well as
claims under the Federal Copyright Act. Sun seeks injunctive relief and unspecified treble damages along with its fees and costs. Microsoft denies these
allegations and will vigorously defend this action. The case has been transferred for pretrial purposes to the U.S. District Court in Baltimore, Maryland and is
being coordinated with the antitrust and unfair competition class actions described above. On January 21, 2003, the Court granted Sun’s motion for a preliminary
injunction and entered an injunction requiring Microsoft to distribute certain Sun Java software with Microsoft Windows XP and certain other products. The
injunction also prohibits Microsoft from distributing its version of Java software in various ways. The Court stayed its order for fourteen days. On January 21
Microsoft appealed the injunction order and has sought a longer stay and an expedited appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.
 
Microsoft is the defendant in more than 20 patent infringement cases. Several of these cases are approaching trial. The case of University of California v.
Microsoft, filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois on February 2, 1999, is likely to go to trial in spring 2003; the trial of Reiffin v.
Microsoft, filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California on January 23, 1998, could take place in fall 2003; and the trial of InterTrust v.
Microsoft, filed in the U.S. District Court for Northern California on April 26, 2001, is anticipated in 2004. In each of these cases the accused product is Windows
(sometimes including Office). In each case if the plaintiff was successful significant damages may be awarded as well as injunctive relief that could
impact distribution of Windows or Office. Adverse decisions in some or all of the other pending cases may also result in significant monetary damages or
injunctive relief against the Company.
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The Company is also subject to a variety of other claims and suits that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of its business.
 
While management currently believes that resolving all of these matters, individually or in aggregate, will not have a material adverse impact on the Company’s
financial position or its results of operations, litigation is subject to inherent uncertainties and management’s view of these matters may change in the future. Were
an unfavorable final outcome to occur, there exists the possibility of a material adverse impact on the Company’s financial position and the results of operations
for the period in which the effect becomes reasonably estimable.
 
Note 8 – Acquisitions
 
During the quarter ended September 30, 2002, Microsoft acquired all of the outstanding equity interests of Navision a/s and Rare Ltd. Navision, headquartered
near Copenhagen, Denmark, is a provider of integrated business solutions software for small and mid-sized businesses in the European market and will play a key
role in the future development of the Business Solutions segment. Microsoft acquired Navision on July 12, 2002 for $1.45 billion consisting primarily of $660
million in cash and the issuance of 14.5 million common shares of Microsoft stock. Rare is a video game developer located outside Leicester, England, that is
expected to broaden the portfolio of games available for the Xbox video game system. Rare was acquired on September 24, 2002 for $375 million in cash.
Allocations of the purchase price for both acquisitions are in progress and expected to be finalized upon the completion of valuations and resolution of certain
estimates made upon closing. Navision and Rare have been consolidated with Microsoft since their respective acquisition dates. Both acquisitions, individually
and in the aggregate, are immaterial to Microsoft’s results of operations.
 
Note 9 – Guarantees
 
In November 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation 45, Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for
Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others. The Interpretation elaborates on the existing disclosure requirements for most guarantees,
including loan guarantees such as standby letters of credit. It also clarifies that at the time a company issues a guarantee, the company must recognize an initial
liability for the fair value, or market value, of the obligations it assumes under the guarantee and must disclose that information in its interim and annual financial
statements. The provisions related to recognizing a liability at inception of the guarantee for the fair value of the guarantor’s obligations does not apply to product
warranties or to guarantees accounted for as derivatives. The initial recognition and initial measurement provisions apply on a prospective basis to guarantees
issued or modified after December 31, 2002.
 
The Company has unconditionally guaranteed the repayment of certain yen denominated bank loans and related interest and fees of an unconsolidated equity
investee. The guarantees continue until the loans, including accrued interest and fees have been paid in full. The maximum amount of the guarantees may vary,
but is limited to the sum of the total due and unpaid principal amounts, accrued and unpaid interest and any other related expanses. Additionally, the maximum
amount of the guarantees, denominated in Japanese Yen, will vary based on fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. As of December 31, 2002, the maximum
amount of the guarantees was approximately $559 million.
 
The Company may recover a portion of its maximum liability upon liquidation of the investee’s assets. Should the debt holder exercise the Company’s
guarantees, the Company will be able to assume the rights of the senior debt holders against the investee. As a senior debt holder, the Company will be conveyed
rights of liquidation and may potentially recover a portion of the payments made. The proceeds from such liquidation cannot be accurately estimated due to the
multitude of factors that would affect the valuation and realization of such proceeds of a liquidation.
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In connection with various operating leases, the Company issued residual value guarantees, which provide that if the Company does not purchase the leased
property from the lessor at the end of the lease term, then the Company is liable to the lessor for an amount equal to the shortage (if any) between the proceeds
from the sale of the property and an agreed value. As of December 31, 2002, the maximum amount of the residual value guarantees was approximately $271
million. The Company’s management believes that proceeds from the sale of properties under operating leases would exceed the payment obligation and therefore
no liability to the Company currently exists.
 
The Company’s product warranty accrual reflects management’s best estimate of probable liability under its product warranties (primarily the Xbox console).
Management determines the warranty based on known product failures (if any), historical experience, and other currently available evidence.
 
Changes in the product warranty accrual for the six months ended December 31, 2002 was as follows (in millions):
 
Balance, beginning of period   $ 8 
Payments made    - 
Change in liability for warranties issued during the period    23 
Change in liability for preexisting warranties    (5)

Balance, end of period   $26 
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Note 10 – Segment Information
(In millions)

 

Three Months Ended Dec. 31   Revenue     

Operating
Income/(Loss)  

2001           

Client   $2,675     $2,114 
Server Platforms   1,444     402 
Information Worker   2,202     1,737 
Business Solutions   73     (41)
MSN   462     (211)
CE/Mobility   17     (61)
Home and Entertainment   833     (180)
Reconciling Amounts   35     (919)

Consolidated   $7,741     $2,841 

2002           

Client   $2,435     $1,965 
Server Platforms   1,665     498 
Information Worker   2,411     1,883 
Business Solutions   139     (93)
MSN   569     (157)
CE/Mobility   21     (39)
Home and Entertainment   1,282     (348)
Reconciling Amounts   19     (450)

Consolidated   $8,541     $3,259 

Six Months Ended Dec. 31   Revenue     

Operating
Income/(Loss)  

2001           

Client   $4,751     $3,822 
Server Platforms   2,774     752 
Information Worker   4,134     3,213 
Business Solutions   147     (80)
MSN   893     (410)
CE/Mobility   31     (109)
Home and Entertainment   1,069     (248)
Reconciling Amounts   68     (1,202)

Consolidated   $13,867     $5,738 

2002           

Client   $5,327     $4,447 
Server Platforms   3,188     1,017 
Information Worker   4,796     3,762 
Business Solutions   246     (161)
MSN   1,100     (254)
CE/Mobility   38     (72)
Home and Entertainment   1,787     (525)
Reconciling Amounts   (195)    (905)

Consolidated   $16,287     $7,309 
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Segment information is presented in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 131, Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and
Related Information. This standard is based on a management approach, which requires segmentation based upon the Company’s internal organization and
reporting of revenue and operating income based upon internal accounting methods. The Company’s financial reporting systems present various data for
management to run the business, including internal profit and loss statements (P&Ls) prepared on a basis not consistent with U.S. GAAP. Assets are not allocated
to segments for internal reporting presentations.
 
On July 1, 2002, Microsoft revised its segments. These changes are designed to promote better alignment of strategies and objectives between development, sales,
marketing, and services organizations; provide for more timely and rational allocation of development, sales, and marketing resources within businesses; and
focus long-term planning efforts on key objectives and initiatives. Microsoft’s seven new segments are: Client; Server Platforms; Information Worker; Business
Solutions; MSN; CE/Mobility; and Home and Entertainment.
 
The segments are designed to allocate resources internally and provide a framework to determine management responsibility. Due to Microsoft’s integrated
business structure, operating costs included in one segment may benefit other segments, and therefore these segments are not designed to measure operating
income or loss directly related to the products included in each segment. Inter-segment cost commissions are estimated by management and used to compensate
or charge each segment for such shared costs, and incent shared efforts. Management will continually evaluate the alignment of development, sales organizations,
and inter-segment commissions for segment reporting purposes, which may result in changes to segment allocations in future periods.
 
The Client segment includes revenue and operating expenses associated with Windows XP Professional and Home, Windows 2000 Professional, Windows NT
Workstation, Windows Me, Windows 98, and embedded systems. Server Platforms segment consists of server software licenses and client access licenses (CALs)
for Windows Server, SQL Server, Exchange Server, Systems Management Server, Windows Terminal Server, and Small Business Server. It also includes
BackOffice/Core CALs, developer tools, training, certification, Microsoft Press, Premier product support services, and Microsoft consulting services. Information
Worker segment includes revenue from Microsoft Office, Microsoft Project, Visio, other standalone information worker applications, SharePoint Portal Server
CALs, and professional product support services. Business Solutions includes Microsoft Great Plains; bCentral; and Navision. MSN includes MSN Subscription
and MSN Network services. CE/Mobility includes Pocket PC, Handheld PC, other Mobility, and CE operating systems. Home and Entertainment includes Xbox
video game system; PC games; consumer software and hardware; and TV platform.
 
Reconciling amounts include adjustments to state revenue and operating income in accordance with U.S. GAAP and corporate level expenses not specifically
attributed to any one segment. For revenue, reconciling items include certain undelivered elements of unearned revenue and allowances for certain sales returns
and rebates. For the three months ended December 31, 2002, reconciling items for operating income/(loss) include general and administrative expenses ($833
million in 2001 and $427 million in 2002), broad-based research and development expenses ($53 million in 2001 and 2002), and certain corporate level sales and
marketing costs ($145 million in 2001 and $176 million in 2002). For the six months ended December 31, 2002, reconciling items for operating income/(loss)
include general and administrative expenses ($1.02 billion in 2001 and $610 million in 2002), broad-based research and development expenses ($97 million in
2001 and $103 million in 2002), and certain corporate level sales and marketing costs ($256 million in 2001 and $299 million in 2002). The internal segment
operating income or loss also includes non-GAAP accelerated methods of depreciation and amortization. Additionally, losses on equity investees and minority
interest are classified in operating income for internal reporting presentations.
 
The revenue amounts discussed in Item 2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A) of this Form 10-Q
differ from those reported in this Segment Information footnote because reconciling items have been allocated to those segments for purposes of MD&A. The
revenue figures in this footnote represent amounts reported internally for management reporting, while the revenue figures in the MD&A reflect revenue
recognized in accordance with U.S. GAAP.
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The following table presents the Company’s segment revenues, determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31   

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31

(In millions)   2001  2002  2001  2002

Client   $2,552  $2,542  $4,650  $5,355
Server Platforms   1,569  1,763  3,004  3,388
Information Worker   2,121  2,293  3,929  4,566
Business Solutions   73  135  147  241
MSN   372  459  720  886
CE/Mobility   17  22  31  39
Home and Entertainment   960  1,327  1,227  1,812
Other (1)   77  -  159  -

Consolidated   $7,741  $8,541  $13,867  $16,287

 
(1)  Represents revenue from Microsoft’s majority ownership of Expedia, Inc., which was sold in February 2002.
 
Note 11 – Subsequent Event
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2002, Microsoft announced it had entered into an agreement to acquire PlaceWare Inc. for approximately $200 million. PlaceWare is
a provider of Web conferencing services that enable businesses to conduct real-time, interactive presentations and meetings over the Internet.
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
 
To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Microsoft Corporation:
 
We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Microsoft Corporation and subsidiaries (the Company) as of December 31, 2002, and the
related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the three-month and six-month periods ended December 31, 2002 and 2001.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.
 
We conducted our review in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial
information consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and of making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the
objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.
 
Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to such consolidated financial statements for them to be in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
 
We have previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the consolidated balance sheet of
Microsoft Corporation and subsidiaries as of June 30, 2002, and the related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the year
then ended (not presented herein), and in our report dated July 18, 2002 we expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. In our
opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2002 is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the
consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.
 
/s/    DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
 
DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
 
Seattle, Washington
January 16, 2003
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Item 2.     Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
Results of Operations
 
Revenue
 
Revenue for the second quarter of fiscal year 2003 was $8.54 billion, an increase of 10% over the second quarter of fiscal year 2002. The revenue growth was
driven primarily by increased sales of the Microsoft Xbox video game consoles, recognition of unearned revenue from strong multi-year licensing in prior
periods, and licensing of Microsoft Windows Server and Server Applications. As a result of strong multi-year licensing in the first quarter of fiscal 2003, new
organizational licensing agreements declined in the second quarter compared to the prior year’s second quarter.
 
Revenue for the first six months of fiscal year 2003 was $16.29 billion, an increase of 17% over the six months of fiscal year 2002. The revenue growth was
driven primarily by strong multi-year licensing prior to the Company’s transition to its new licensing program (Licensing 6.0) in the first quarter of fiscal 2003,
strong OEM licensing of Microsoft Windows XP Home and Professional operating systems, sales of the Microsoft Xbox video game consoles, and new OEM
licensing arrangements. Prior to the July 31, 2002 transition date to Licensing 6.0, the Company experienced a significant growth in multi-year licensing
arrangements as customers enrolled in the Company’s maintenance programs, including Upgrade Advantage and Software Assurance. In addition, the Company
completed its transition to new OEM licensing terms under which OEMs are billed upon their acquisition of Certificates of Authenticity (COAs) rather than upon
the shipment of PCs to their customers. This transition resulted in revenue related to COA inventory accumulation at OEMs.
 
Product Revenue
 
Microsoft revised its segments for fiscal year 2003. Microsoft’s seven segments are: Client, Server Platforms, Information Worker, Business Solutions, MSN,
CE/Mobility, and Home and Entertainment. The revenue amounts in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) differ from those reported in the
Company’s Segment Information appearing in Note 10 of the Notes to Financial Statements because reconciling items have been allocated to those segments for
purposes of MD&A. The revenue figures in the Segment Information footnote represent amounts reported internally for management reporting, while the revenue
figures in the MD&A reflect revenue recognized in accordance with U.S. GAAP.
 
Client includes revenue from Windows XP Professional and Home, Windows 2000 Professional, Windows NT Workstation, Windows Me, Windows 98, and
embedded systems. Client revenue was $2.54 billion in the second quarter, compared to $2.55 billion in the second quarter of the prior year. The prior year’s
second quarter benefited from the launch of Windows XP Professional and Home operating systems during the quarter. Additionally, certain OEM multinationals’
inventory accumulation in the first quarter of fiscal 2003 led to fewer licenses purchased in the second quarter of fiscal 2003. Offsetting these declines, were a
continued mix shift to the higher priced Windows XP Professional operating system and recognition of unearned revenue from strong multi-year licensing in prior
periods. Client revenue was $5.36 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, representing 15% growth from the first six months of the prior year. The six month
revenue growth reflected a continued mix shift to the higher priced Windows XP Professional operating system and strong multi-year licensing.
 
Server Platforms consists of server software licenses and client access licenses (CALs) for Windows Server, SQL Server, Exchange Server, Systems
Management Server, Windows Terminal Server, and Small Business Server. It also includes BackOffice/Core CALs, developer tools, training, certification,
Microsoft Press, Premier product support services, and Microsoft consulting services. The Server Platforms segment grew 12% to $1.76 billion in the second
quarter, primarily driven by an increase in Windows-based server shipments and strong SQL Server growth, recognition of unearned revenue from strong multi-
year licensing in prior periods, and continued growth in revenue from the Company’s Enterprise Servers. Revenue from servers and server applications including
CALs grew 17% from the prior year’s second quarter led by Windows Server license growth, particularly from OEM shipments, and robust SQL Server licensing.
Consulting and Premier support services were flat compared to the prior year’s second quarter. Revenue from developer tools grew 25% reflecting strength from
new MSDN multi-year licensing. Training, certification, Microsoft Press and other services declined 25% from the second quarter of fiscal 2002, as a result of
lower volumes of training certifications and lower book sales. Server Platforms revenue grew 13% to $3.39 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, driven
overall by an increase in Windows-based server shipments, strong multi-year licensing, and continued deployment of the Company’s host of Enterprise Servers.
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Information Worker includes revenue from Microsoft Office, Microsoft Project, Visio, other standalone information worker applications, SharePoint Portal
Server CALs, and professional product support services. Revenue from Information Worker was $2.29 billion in the second quarter of fiscal 2003, increasing 8%
from the prior year’s second quarter. Office revenue growth was due to recognition of unearned revenue from strong multi-year licensing in prior periods, strong
growth in OEM multinational and system builders’ Office Professional attach rates, and strong Office academic license sales. Additionally, Microsoft Project
revenue growth was in excess of 40% as a result of continued adoption of the new version of Project released in the first quarter of fiscal 2003. Revenue from
Information Worker was $4.57 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, increasing 16% from the prior year’s first six months. Office revenue growth was due
to the recognition of unearned revenue from a large increase in multi-year licenses signed prior to the transition to the Company’s Licensing 6.0 programs and
strong growth in OEM system builder’s attach rates.
 
Business Solutions includes Microsoft Great Plains, bCentral, and Navision. Business Solutions revenue for the second quarter was $135 million compared to
$73 million in the prior year’s second quarter. Business Solutions revenue for the first six months of fiscal 2003 was $241 million compared to $147 million in the
prior year’s first six months. The additional sales attributable to the acquisition of Navision at the beginning of the fiscal year resulted in the majority of the
revenue increase from the prior year.
 
MSN includes MSN Subscription and MSN Network services. MSN revenue totaled $459 million in the second quarter compared to $372 million in the prior
year’s second quarter. MSN revenue totaled $886 million in the first six months of fiscal 2003 compared to $720 million in the prior year’s first six months. MSN
Subscription revenue growth reflects an increase in both the subscriber base and the number of revenue generating subscribers due to a reduction in promotional
subscriber programs. MSN Network services grew strongly as a result of performance-based advertising.
 
CE/Mobility includes Pocket PC, Handheld PC, other Mobility, and CE operating systems. Second quarter revenue totaled $22 million, compared to $17 million
in the prior year’s second quarter. First six months of fiscal 2003 revenue totaled $39 million, compared to $31 million in the prior year’s first six months. The
increase in revenue was driven by increased Pocket PC shipments and market acceptance of Windows CE, offset by declines in revenue from Handheld PCs.
 
Home and Entertainment includes Xbox video consoles and games, PC games, consumer software and hardware, and TV platform. Home and Entertainment
revenue was $1.33 billion in the second quarter of fiscal 2003, increasing 38% from $960 million in the prior year’s second quarter. Home and Entertainment
revenue was $1.81 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, increasing from $1.23 billion in the prior year’s first six months. The revenue increase was driven
by sales of Xbox video game consoles and related games which were available in all three regions, compared to the prior year in which Xbox was only available
in the United States. Xbox revenue reflected a continued increase in the console installed base and growth in Xbox games and peripherals revenue. Revenue from
consumer hardware and software and PC games also increased compared to a year ago.
 
Distribution Channels
 
Microsoft distributes its products primarily through OEM licenses, organizational licenses, online services and products, and retail packaged products. These
distribution channels are aligned geographically with the exception of OEM customers which are generally managed centrally.
 
The Company’s three major geographic sales and marketing organizations are the Americas Region, the Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region, and the Japan
and Asia-Pacific Region. For fiscal year 2003, Microsoft reorganized the alignment of countries located in the South Pacific to be included as part of the Japan
and Asia-Pacific region. Prior year geographic revenue has been adjusted to conform to the current presentation. Sales of organizational licenses and retail
packaged products via these channels are primarily to and through distributors and resellers.
 
OEM channel revenue represents license fees from original equipment manufacturers that pre-install Microsoft products, primarily on PCs. OEM revenue for the
second quarter was $2.54 billion, up 7% from $2.39 billion in the comparable quarter of fiscal 2002. The OEM revenue growth reflects a small increase in PC
shipments compared to the prior year, a strong increase in the mix of the higher priced Windows XP Professional licenses, and strength in Office and Server
licensing. The growth rate was negatively impacted by certain multinationals inventory accumulation in the first quarter of 2003, which led to fewer licenses
purchased in the second quarter of 2003. OEM revenue for the first six months of fiscal 2003 was $5.20 billion, up 19% from $4.37 billion in the comparable first
six months of fiscal 2002. This growth reflects a modest increase in PC shipments compared to the prior year, a strong increase in the percentage mix of the
higher priced Windows XP Professional licenses, and strength in Office and Server licensing.
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Americas Region revenue in the second quarter was $3.26 billion, an increase of 3% compared to $3.16 billion in the prior year’s second quarter. Revenue from
the United States was the primary driver of the region’s revenue growth. The revenue growth was primarily the result of Xbox sales and recognition of unearned
revenue from strong multi-year licensing in prior periods for Information Worker and Server products, partially offset by strong sales of Windows XP operating
systems associated with the launch of the new product version in the prior year’s second quarter. Americas Region revenue in the first six months of fiscal 2003
was $5.99 billion, an increase of 9% compared to $5.50 billion in the prior year’s first six months. Revenue from the United States was the primary driver of the
region’s revenue growth. The growth was the result of Xbox sales and strong organizational licensing of Client, Information Worker, and Server products.
Additionally, the Americas region revenue growth was partially offset by the inclusion of revenue in the comparable quarter and first six months of fiscal 2002
from Expedia, Inc., which was sold in the third quarter of fiscal 2002.
 
Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region revenue was $1.87 billion, increasing 32% from the $1.42 billion reported in the second quarter of the prior year.
Europe, Middle East, and Africa Region revenue was $3.37 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, increasing 34% from the $2.52 billion reported in the
first six months of the prior year. The majority of the growth was due to sales of Xbox which had not yet launched in the comparable prior year periods. The
acquisition of Navision in the first quarter of 2003 led to an increase in revenue in the region compared to the prior year’s second quarter and first six months.
Additionally, revenue growth also reflected recognition of unearned revenue from strong multi-year licensing in prior periods for Information Worker and Server
products. The revenue growth was further aided by favorable foreign exchange rates compared to the prior year’s second quarter and first six months exchange
rates. Had foreign exchange rates been constant with those of the second quarter of fiscal 2002, revenue in the region would have increased 24% instead of
increasing 32%, excluding any effects of hedging gains and losses. Had foreign exchange rates been constant with those of the first six months of fiscal 2002,
revenue in the region would have increased 24% instead of increasing 34%, excluding any effects of hedging gains and losses.
 
Japan and Asia-Pacific Region revenue increased 11% to $871 million from $785 million in the second quarter of the prior year. Japan and Asia-Pacific Region
revenue increased 17% to $1.73 billion from $1.48 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2002. The region’s revenue increase was driven by sales of Xbox,
Server products, and localized versions of Microsoft Office XP, particularly in Japan. Foreign exchange rates compared to those rates of the second quarter and
first six months of fiscal 2002 did not have a significant effect on the translated regional revenue.
 
Translated international revenue is affected by foreign exchange rates. The net impact of foreign exchange rates on revenue was positive in the second quarter and
first six months of fiscal 2003 compared to a year ago, primarily due to a stronger Euro versus the U.S. dollar. Had the rates from the prior year’s comparable
quarter been in effect in the second quarter of fiscal 2003, translated international revenue billed in local currencies would have been approximately $110 million
lower. Had the rates from the prior year’s first six months been in effect in the first six months of fiscal 2003, translated international revenue billed in local
currencies would have been approximately $245 million lower. Certain manufacturing, selling, distribution, and support costs are disbursed in local currencies,
and a portion of international revenue is hedged, thus offsetting a portion of the translation exposure.
 
Operating Expenses
 
Cost of revenue was $2.03 billion, or 23.8% of revenue, in the second quarter, compared to $1.54 billion, or 19.9% of revenue, in the second quarter of the prior
year. The cost of sales for Xbox consoles drove the majority of the increase, both in absolute dollars, as well as percentage of revenue, offset by higher licensing
revenue and lower relative product support and consulting services costs. Cost of revenue was $3.23 billion, or 19.9% of revenue, in the first six months of fiscal
2003, compared to $2.43 billion, or 17.5% of revenue, in the first six months of the prior year. The cost of sales for Xbox consoles drove the majority of the
increase, both in absolute dollars, as well as percentage of revenue, offset by higher licensing revenue and lower relative MSN support and product support costs.
 
Research and development expenses in the second quarter of fiscal 2003 were $1.12 billion, 13.1% of revenue, an increase of 7% over the second quarter of the
prior year. The increase was primarily due to headcount-related costs, computer equipment and lab expenses, Xbox game development, and Server Platform
product development costs. Research and development expenses for the first six months of fiscal 2003 were $2.21 billion, 13.6% of revenue, an increase of 8%
over the first six months of the prior year. The increase was primarily due to headcount-related costs, product development costs, and third party development
costs associated with Xbox.
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Sales and marketing expenses were $1.70 billion in the second quarter, or 19.9% of revenue, compared to $1.48 billion in the second quarter of the prior year, or
19.1% of revenue. Sales and marketing costs associated with Xbox and other marketing initiatives and headcount-related costs were the primary drivers of the
increase in sales and marketing expenses, both in absolute dollars and as a percentage of revenue, over the prior period’s comparable quarter. Sales and marketing
expenses were $2.92 billion for the first six months of fiscal 2003, or 18.0% of revenue, compared to $2.62 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2002, or 18.9%
of revenue. Sales and marketing costs associated with Xbox and headcount-related costs were the primary drivers of the increase in sales and marketing expenses
over the prior period. Sales and marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue decreased for the first six months of fiscal 2003 reflecting higher marketing costs
associated with Windows XP and Office XP launches in the prior year and higher current period revenue due to changes in licensing in the first quarter of fiscal
2003, partially offset by higher headcount-related costs.
 
General and administrative costs were $427 million in the second quarter compared to $833 million in the comparable quarter of the prior year. For the first six
months of fiscal 2003, general and administrative costs were $610 million compared to $1.02 billion in the first six months of the prior year. General and
administrative costs included a charge of approximately $660 million in the second quarter of 2002 and $210 million in the second quarter of 2003 reflecting the
Company’s estimate of costs related to resolving pending state antitrust and unfair competition consumer class action lawsuits. Excluding these charges, general
and administrative costs increased due to higher headcount-related costs and legal fees.
 
Non-operating Items, Investment Income/(Loss), and Income Taxes
 
Losses on equity investees and other incorporates Microsoft’s share of income or loss from equity method investments and income or loss attributable to minority
interests. Losses on equity investees and other declined to $12 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2003, compared to $37 million in the comparable quarter of
fiscal 2002. Losses on equity investees and other declined to $34 million in the first six months of fiscal 2003, compared to $67 million in the comparable period
of fiscal 2002. These decreases were primarily a result of a reduction in the number of equity investees through fiscal year 2002 divestitures of such investments.
 
The components of investment income/(loss) are as follows:
 

 
    

Three Months Ended
Dec. 31    

Six Months Ended
Dec. 31  

(In millions)     2001      2002    2001    2002  

Dividends     $  81     $  60   $   169   $  150 
Interest     417     455   866   881 
Net recognized gains/(losses) on investments:                     

Net gains on the sales of investments     211     320   675   480 
Other-than-temporary impairments     (127)     (421)   (1,951)   (855)
Net unrealized losses attributable to derivative instruments     (29)     (39)   (186)   (240)

Net recognized gains/(losses) on investments     55     (140)   (1,462)   (615)

Investment income/(loss)     $553     $375   $  (427)   $  416 

 
In conjunction with the definitive agreement to combine AT&T Broadband with Comcast in a new company to be called Comcast Corporation, Microsoft
exchanged its AT&T 5% convertible preferred debt for 115 million shares of Comcast Corporation on November 18, 2002 resulting in a $20 million net
recognized loss.
 
The effective tax rate for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2003 is approximately 29.5% and 31.4%, respectively, reflecting a one-time benefit in
the second quarter of $126 million from the reversal of previously accrued taxes. The tax reversal stems from a 9th Circuit Court of Appeals ruling in December
2002 reversing a previous Tax Court ruling that had denied tax benefits on certain revenue earned from the distribution of software to foreign customers.
Excluding this reversal, the effective tax rate for the second quarter and first six months would have been 33% and is expected to be 33% for the remainder of
fiscal year 2003. The effective tax rate for fiscal 2002 was 32%.
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Financial Condition
 
Cash and short-term investments totaled $43.42 billion as of December 31, 2002. Cash flow from operations was $8.94 billion in the first six months of fiscal
2003, an increase of $1.99 billion from the first six months of the prior year. The increase reflects strong growth in operating income, unearned revenue, and
collections of accounts receivable. Cash used for financing was $3.53 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, an increase of $3.05 billion from the first six
months of the prior year, reflecting an increase in stock repurchases. During the first six months of fiscal 2003, the Company repurchased 79.7 million shares of
common stock, compared to 24.3 million shares of common stock in the comparable period of the prior year. In addition, 2.6 million shares of common stock
were acquired in the second quarter of fiscal 2002 as a result of a structured stock repurchase transaction entered into in fiscal 2001. Cash used for investing was
$2.92 billion in the first six months of fiscal 2003, a decrease of $2.23 billion from the first six months of the prior year.
 
Microsoft has no material long-term debt. Stockholders’ equity at December 31, 2002 was $55.81 billion. Microsoft will continue to invest in sales, marketing,
product support infrastructure, and existing and advanced areas of technology. Additions to property and equipment will continue, including new facilities and
computer systems for R&D, sales and marketing, support, and administrative staff. Commitments for constructing new buildings were $144 million on December
31, 2002. The Company has not engaged in any transactions or arrangements with unconsolidated entities or other persons that are reasonably likely to materially
affect liquidity or the availability of or requirements for capital resources.
 
Management believes existing cash and short-term investments together with funds generated from operations should be sufficient to meet operating
requirements. The Company’s cash and short-term investments are available for strategic investments, mergers and acquisitions, other potential large-scale needs
and to fund the share repurchase program.
 
On January 16, 2003, the Company’s Board of Directors declared an annual dividend on Microsoft common stock of $0.16 per share pre-split ($0.08 post-split),
payable March 7, 2003, payable to shareholders of record at the close of business on February 21, 2003. Also on January 16, 2003, the Company announced that
its Board of Directors had approved a two-for-one split on Microsoft common stock, to shareholders of record on January 27, 2003.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Standards
 
In November 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation 45, Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for
Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others. The Interpretation elaborates on the existing disclosure requirements for most guarantees,
including loan guarantees such as standby letters of credit. It also clarifies that at the time a company issues a guarantee, the company must recognize an initial
liability for the fair value, or market value, of the obligations it assumes under the guarantee and must disclose that information in its interim and annual financial
statements. The provisions related to recognizing a liability at inception of the guarantee for the fair value of the guarantor’s obligations does not apply to product
warranties or to guarantees accounted for as derivatives. The initial recognition and initial measurement provisions apply on a prospective basis to guarantees
issued or modified after December 31, 2002. The Company’s disclosure of guarantees is included in Note 9 of the Notes to Financial Statements. The Company
believes that adoption of the recognition and measurement provisions of Interpretation 45 will not have a material impact on its financial statements.
 
In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities. In general, a variable interest entity is a corporation, partnership,
trust, or any other legal structure used for business purposes that either (a) does not have equity investors with voting rights or (b) has equity investors that do not
provide sufficient financial resources for the entity to support its activities. Interpretation 46 requires a variable interest entity to be consolidated by a company if
that company is subject to a majority of the risk of loss from the variable interest entity’s activities or entitled to receive a majority of the entity’s residual returns
or both. The consolidation requirements of Interpretation 46 apply immediately to variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003. The consolidation
requirements apply to older entities in the first fiscal year or interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. Certain of the disclosure requirements apply in all
financial statements issued after January 31, 2003, regardless of when the variable interest entity was established. The Company is currently evaluating the
provisions of the Interpretation, but believes its adoption will not have a material impact on its financial statements.
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Critical Accounting Policies
 
Microsoft’s financial statements and accompanying notes are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Preparing financial statements requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses. These estimates and assumptions are affected by
management’s application of accounting policies. Critical accounting policies for Microsoft include revenue recognition, impairment of investment securities,
accounting for research and development costs, accounting for legal contingencies, and accounting for income taxes.
 
Microsoft accounts for the licensing of software in accordance with American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Statement of Position (SOP) 97-
2, Software Revenue Recognition. The application of SOP 97-2 requires judgment, including whether a software arrangement includes multiple elements, and if
so, whether vendor-specific objective evidence (VSOE) of fair value exists for those elements. End users receive certain elements of the Company’s products over
a period of time. These elements include browser technologies updates and technical support, the fair value of which is recognized over the product’s estimated
life cycle. Changes to the elements in a software arrangement, the ability to identify VSOE for those elements, the fair value of the respective elements, and
changes to a product’s estimated life cycle could materially impact the amount of earned and unearned revenue. Judgment is also required to assess whether
future releases of certain software represent new products or upgrades and enhancements to existing products.
 
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 115, Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities, and Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) 59, Accounting for Noncurrent Marketable Equity Securities, provide guidance on determining when an
investment is other-than-temporarily impaired. This determination requires significant judgment. In making this judgment, Microsoft evaluates, among other
factors, the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost; the financial health of and near-term business outlook for the investee,
including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technology, and operational and financing cash flow; and the Company’s intent and ability
to hold the investment.
 
SFAS 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, requires that goodwill be tested for impairment at the reporting unit level (operating segment or one level
below an operating segment) on an annual basis and between annual tests in certain circumstances. Application of the goodwill impairment test requires
judgment, including the identification of reporting units, assigning assets and liabilities to reporting units, assigning goodwill to reporting units, and determining
the fair value of each reporting unit. Significant judgments required to estimate the fair value of reporting units include estimating future cash flows, determining
appropriate discount rates and other assumptions. Changes in these estimates and assumptions could materially affect the determination of fair value for each
reporting unit.
 
Microsoft accounts for research and development costs in accordance with several accounting pronouncements, including SFAS 2, Accounting for Research and
Development Costs, and SFAS 86, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software to be Sold, Leased, or Otherwise Marketed. SFAS 86 specifies that costs
incurred internally in creating a computer software product should be charged to expense when incurred as research and development until technological
feasibility has been established for the product. Once technological feasibility is established, all software costs should be capitalized until the product is available
for general release to customers. Judgment is required in determining when the technological feasibility of a product is established. Microsoft has determined that
technological feasibility for its products is reached shortly before the products are released to manufacturing. Costs incurred after technological feasibility is
established are not material, and accordingly, the Company expenses all research and development costs when incurred.
 
Microsoft is subject to various legal proceedings and claims, the outcomes of which are subject to significant uncertainty. SFAS 5, Accounting for Contingencies,
requires that an estimated loss from a loss contingency should be accrued by a charge to income if it is probable that an asset has been impaired or a liability has
been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Disclosure of a contingency is required if there is at least a reasonable possibility that a loss
has been incurred. The Company evaluates, among other factors, the degree of probability of an unfavorable outcome and the ability to make a reasonable
estimate of the amount of loss. Changes in these factors could materially impact the Company’s financial position or its results of operations.
 
SFAS 109, Accounting for Income Taxes, establishes financial accounting and reporting standards for the effect of income taxes. The objectives of accounting for
income taxes are to recognize the amount of taxes payable or refundable for the current year and deferred tax liabilities and assets for the future tax consequences
of events that have been recognized in an entity’s financial statements or tax returns. Judgment is required in assessing the future tax consequences of events that
have been recognized in the Company’s financial statements or tax returns. Fluctuations in the actual outcome of these future tax consequences could materially
impact the Company’s financial position or its results of operations.
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Issues and Uncertainties
 
This Quarterly Report contains statements that are forward-looking. These statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks
and uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially because of issues and uncertainties such as those listed below, which, among others, should be considered
in evaluating the Company’s financial outlook.
 
Intellectual Property Rights.    Microsoft defends its intellectual property rights, but unlicensed copying and use of software and intellectual property rights
represents a loss of revenue to the Company. While this adversely affects U.S. revenue, the impact on revenue from outside the United States is more significant,
particularly in countries where laws are less protective of intellectual property rights. Throughout the world, Microsoft actively educates consumers on the
benefits of licensing genuine products and educates lawmakers on the advantages of a business climate where intellectual property rights are protected. However,
continued educational and enforcement efforts may not affect revenue positively and further deterioration in compliance with existing legal protections or
reductions in the legal protection for intellectual property rights of software developers could adversely affect revenue.
 
From time to time Microsoft receives notices from others claiming Microsoft infringes their intellectual property rights. The number of these claims is expected to
grow. Responding to these claims may require Microsoft to enter into royalty and licensing agreements on unfavorable terms, require Microsoft to stop selling or
to redesign affected products, or to pay damages or to satisfy indemnification commitments with the Company’s customers.
 
In the past, Microsoft has made significant expenditures to acquire the use of technology and intellectual property rights, including via cross-licenses of broad
patent portfolios, and expects to continue doing so in the future.
 
New Products and Services.    The Company has made significant investments in research, development and marketing for new products, services and
technologies, including Microsoft .NET, Xbox, business applications, MSN, mobile and wireless technologies, and television. Significant revenue from these
investments may not be achieved for a number of years, if at all. Moreover, these products and services may never be profitable, and even if they are profitable,
operating margins for these businesses are not expected to be as high as the margins historically experienced by Microsoft.
 
Litigation.    As discussed in Note 7—Contingencies of the Notes to Financial Statements, the Company is subject to a variety of claims and lawsuits. While the
Company believes that none of the litigation matters in which the Company is currently involved will have a material adverse impact on the Company’s financial
position or results of operations, it is possible that one or more of these matters could be resolved in a manner that would ultimately have a material adverse
impact on the business of the Company, and could negatively impact its revenues, operating margins, and net income.
 
Challenges to the Company’s Business Model.    Since its inception, the Company’s business model has been based upon customers agreeing to pay a fee to
license software developed and distributed by Microsoft. Under this commercial software development (“CSD”) model, software developers bear the costs of
converting original ideas into software products through investments in research and development, offsetting these costs with the revenues received from the
distribution of their products. The Company believes that the CSD model has had substantial benefits for users of software, allowing them to rely on the expertise
of the Company and other software developers that have powerful incentives to develop innovative software that is useful, reliable and compatible with other
software and hardware. In recent years, there has been a growing challenge to the CSD model, often referred to as the Open Source movement. Under the Open
Source model, software is produced by global “communities” of programmers, and the resulting software and the intellectual property contained therein is
licensed to end users at little or no cost. Nonetheless, the popularization of the Open Source movement continues to pose a significant challenge to the Company’s
business model, including recent efforts by proponents of the Open Source model to convince governments worldwide to mandate the use of Open Source
software in their purchase and deployment of software products. To the extent the Open Source model gains increasing market acceptance, sales of the
Company’s products may decline, the Company may have to reduce the prices it charges for its products, and revenues and operating margins may consequently
decline.

 

21



Table of Contents

Declines in Demand for Software.    If overall market demand for PCs, servers and other computing devices declines significantly, or consumer or corporate
spending for such products declines, Microsoft’s revenue growth will be adversely affected. Additionally, the Company’s revenues would be unfavorably
impacted if customers reduce their purchases of new software products or upgrades to existing products because new product offerings are not perceived as
adding significant new functionality or other value to prospective purchasers.
 
Product Development Schedule.    The development of software products is a complex and time-consuming process. New products and enhancements to
existing products can require long development and testing periods. Significant delays in new product releases or significant problems in creating new products
could adversely affect the Company’s revenues.
 
International Operations.    Microsoft develops and sells products throughout the world. The prices of the Company’s products in countries outside of the
United States are generally higher than the Company’s prices in the United States because of the cost incurred in localizing software for non-U.S. markets. The
costs of producing and selling the Company’s products in these countries also are higher. Pressure to globalize Microsoft’s pricing structure might require that the
Company reduce the sales price of its software in other countries, even though the costs of the software continue to be higher than in the United States.
Unfavorable changes in trade protection laws, policies and measures, and other regulatory requirements affecting trade and investment; unexpected changes in
regulatory requirements for software; social, political, labor, or economic conditions in a specific country or region, including foreign exchange rates; difficulties
in staffing and managing foreign operations; and potential adverse foreign tax consequences, among other factors, could also have a negative effect on the
Company’s business and results of operations outside of the United States.
 
General Economic and Geo-Political Risks.    Continued softness in corporate information technology spending or other changes in general economic
conditions that affect demand for computer hardware or software could adversely affect the Company’s revenues. Terrorist activity and the threat of armed
conflict in Iraq or other parts of the world pose the additional risk of general economic disruption and could require changes in our international operations and
security arrangements increasing the company’s operating costs. These conditions lend additional uncertainty to the timing and budget for technology investment
decisions by the Company’s customers.
 
Competition.    The Company continues to experience intensive competition across all markets for its products and services. These competitive pressures may
result in decreased sales volumes, price reductions, and/or increased operating costs such as marketing and sales incentives, resulting in lower revenues, gross
margins and operating income.
 
Taxation of Extraterritorial Income.    In August 2001, a World Trade Organization (“WTO”) dispute panel determined that the extraterritorial tax (“ETI”)
provisions of the FSC Repeal and Extraterritorial Income Exclusion Act of 2000 constitute an export subsidy prohibited by the WTO Agreement on Subsidies and
Countervailing Measures Agreement. The U.S. government appealed the panel’s decision and lost its appeal. On January 29, 2002, the WTO Dispute Settlement
Body adopted the Appellate Body report. President Bush has stated the U.S. will bring its tax laws into compliance with the WTO ruling, but the Administration
and Congress have not decided on a solution for this issue. In July 2002, Representative Bill Thomas, Chairman of the House Ways and Means Committee,
introduced the American Competitiveness and Corporate Accountability Act of 2002. The Thomas bill was not enacted into law and lapsed with the end of the
107th Congress, but Chairman Thomas has suggested that he may introduce a bill in this Congress repealing ETI. On August 30, 2002, a WTO arbitration panel
determined that the European Union may impose up to $4.04 billion per year in countermeasures if the U.S. rules are not brought into compliance. The European
Union has not yet imposed sanctions. The WTO decision does not repeal the ETI tax benefit and it does not require the European Union to impose trade
sanctions, so it is not possible to predict what impact the WTO decision will have on future results pending final resolution of these matters. If the ETI exclusion
is repealed and replacement legislation is not enacted, the loss of tax benefit to the Company could be significant.
 
Other Potential Tax Liabilities.    Microsoft is subject to income taxes in both the United States and numerous foreign jurisdictions. Significant judgment is
required in determining the Company’s worldwide provision for income taxes. In the ordinary course of the Company’s business, there are many transactions and
calculations where the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Microsoft is regularly under audit by tax authorities. For example, the Company’s inter-company
transfer prices are currently being reviewed by the IRS and by foreign tax jurisdictions and will likely be subject to additional audits in the future. Although the
Company believes its tax estimates are reasonable, there is no assurance that the final determination of tax audits and litigation will not be materially different
than that which is reflected in historical income tax provisions and accruals. Should additional taxes be assessed as a result of an audit or litigation, there could be
a material effect on the Company’s income tax provision and net income in the period or periods for which that determination is made.
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Other.    Other issues and uncertainties may include: warranty and other claims for hardware products such as Xbox; the effects of the Consent Decree in United
States v. Microsoft and Final Judgment in State of New York, et al v. Microsoft on the Windows operating system and server business, including those associated
with protocol and other disclosures required by the Decree and Final Judgment and the ability of PC manufacturers to hide end user access to certain new
Windows features; the continued availability of third party distribution channels for MSN service and other online services; and financial market volatility or
other changes affecting the value of our investments, such as the Comcast Corporation securities held by Microsoft, that may result in a reduction in carrying
value and recognition of losses including impairment charge.
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Item 3.     Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 
The Company is exposed to foreign currency, interest rate, and fixed income and equity price risks. A portion of these risks is hedged, but fluctuations could
impact the Company’s results of operations and financial position. The Company hedges a portion of anticipated revenue and accounts receivable exposure to
foreign currency fluctuations, primarily with option contracts. The Company monitors its foreign currency exposures daily to maximize the overall effectiveness
of its foreign currency hedge positions. Principal currencies hedged include the Euro, Japanese yen, British pound, and Canadian dollar. Fixed income securities
are subject to interest rate risk. The portfolio is diversified and structured to minimize credit risk. The Company routinely uses options to hedge a portion of its
exposure to interest rate risk in the event of a catastrophic increase in interest rates. Securities held in the Company’s equity and other investments portfolio are
subject to price risk, and are generally not hedged. However, the Company uses options to hedge its price risk on certain highly volatile equity securities that are
held primarily for strategic purposes.
 
The Company uses a value-at-risk (VAR) model to estimate and quantify its market risks. VAR is the expected loss, for a given confidence level, in fair value of
the Company’s portfolio due to adverse market movements over a defined time horizon. The VAR model is not intended to represent actual losses in fair value,
but is used as a risk estimation and management tool. The model used for currencies and equities is geometric Brownian motion, which allows incorporation of
optionality with regard to these risk exposures. For interest rate risk, the mean reverting geometric Brownian motion is used to reflect the principle that fixed-
income securities prices revert to maturity value over time.
 
Value-at-risk is calculated by, first, simulating 10,000 market price paths over 20 days for equities, interest rates and foreign exchange rates, taking into account
historical correlations among the different rates and prices. Each resulting unique set of equities prices, interest rates, and foreign exchange rates is applied to
substantially all individual holdings to re-price each holding. The 250th worst performance (out of 10,000) represents the value-at-risk over 20 days at the 97.5th
percentile confidence level. Several risk factors are not captured in the model, including liquidity risk, operational risk, credit risk, and legal risk.
 
Certain securities in the Company’s equity portfolio are held for strategic purposes. The Company hedges the value of a portion of these securities through the use
of derivative contracts such as collars. The Company also holds equity securities for general investment return purposes. The Company has incurred material
impairment charges related to these securities. The VAR amounts disclosed below are used as a risk management tool and reflect an estimate of potential
reductions in fair value of the Company’s portfolio. Losses in fair value over a 20-day holding period can exceed the reported VAR by significant amounts and
can also accumulate over a longer time horizon than the 20-day holding period used in the VAR analysis. VAR amounts are not necessarily reflective of potential
accounting losses, including determinations of other-than-temporary losses in fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP.
 
The VAR numbers are shown separately for interest rate, currency, and equity risks. These VAR numbers include the underlying portfolio positions and related
hedges. Historical data is used to estimate VAR. Given reliance on historical data, VAR is most effective in estimating risk exposures in markets in which there
are no fundamental changes or shifts in market conditions. An inherent limitation in VAR is that the distribution of past changes in market risk factors may not
produce accurate predictions of future market risk.
 
The following table sets forth the VAR calculations for substantially all of the Company’s positions:
 

(In millions)     June 30,  Dec. 31,  
Three Months Ended Dec. 31, 2002

Risk Categories     2002    2002    Average    High    Low  

Interest Rates     $472  $588  $528  $588  $494
Currency Rates     310  164  193  275  140
Equity Prices     602  902  711  992  523

 
The total VAR for the combined risk categories is $908 million at June 30, 2002 and $995 million at December 31, 2002. The total VAR is 34% less at June 30,
2002 and 40% less at December, 31 2002 than the sum of the separate risk categories for each of those years in the above table, due to the diversification benefit
of the combination of risks. The reasons for the change in VAR in the portfolios of each reporting period include: exchange of AT&T convertible bond into shares
of Comcast Corporation in November 2002, which increased Microsoft’s equity holdings for the period. The total VAR did not significantly increase because the
majority of the portfolio is fixed income, therefore mitigating equity risk.
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Item 4.     Controls and Procedures
 
Under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
the Company has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of its disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(c)
within 90 days of the filing date of this quarterly report. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that
these disclosure controls and procedures are effective. There were no significant changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors that could
significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of their evaluation.
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Part II. Other Information

 
Item 1.     Legal Proceedings
 
See notes to financial statements.
 
Item 4.     Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 
The Annual Meeting of Shareholders was held on November 5, 2002.
 
The following proposals were adopted by the margins indicated:
 
 
1.      To elect a Board of Directors to hold office until their successors are elected and qualified.
     

 

     Number of Shares           
     For   Withheld           
  William H. Gates, III   4,564,742,121  49,440,014          
  Steven A. Ballmer   4,564,567,230  49,614,905          
  James I. Cash, Jr.   4,395,498,317  218,683,818          
  Raymond V. Gilmartin   4,443,690,304  170,491,831          
  David F. Marquardt   4,562,869,202  51,312,933          
  Ann McLaughlin Korologos   4,441,956,600  172,225,535          
  William G. Reed, Jr.   4,396,335,776  217,846,359          
  Jon A. Shirley   4,373,202,443  240,979,692          
 
2.      To adopt the 2003 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.
     

 

  For   4,496,989,248             
  Against   82,992,658             
  Abstain   34,195,429             
  Broker non-vote   4,800             
 
The following proposals were not adopted by the margins indicated:
 
3.      Shareholder proposal regarding business practices in China.
     

 

  For   251,938,987             
  Against   3,111,796,262             
  Abstain   266,579,978             
  Broker non-vote   983,866,908             
 
4.      Shareholder proposal regarding non-audit fees.
     

 

  For   337,579,766             
  Against   3,189,946,442             
  Abstain   102,789,019             
  Broker non-vote   983,866,908             
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Item 6.     Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 
(A)  EXHIBITS
 
3.1   Restated Articles of Incorporation of Microsoft Corporation
15   Letter re unaudited interim financial information
99.1   Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
99.2   Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
(B)  REPORT ON FORM 8-K
 
The Company filed a report on Form 8-K on November 14, 2002. The Form 8-K was for the purpose of filing Microsoft Corporation’s consolidated balance
sheets as of June 30, 2002 and September 30, 2002, and the related consolidated statements of income, cash flows, and stockholders’ equity for the three months
ended September 30, 2001 and 2002 formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language).
 
Items 2, 3, and 5 are not applicable and have been omitted.
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Signature

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
    Microsoft Corporation

Date:  January 31, 2003
 

 
 

By:
 

/s/    JOHN G. CONNORS        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

John G. Connors
Senior Vice President; Chief Financial Officer
 
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer
and Duly Authorized Officer)
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Certifications

 
I, Steven A. Ballmer, certify that:
 
1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Microsoft Corporation;
 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;
 
3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 
4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
 
a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;
 
b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly report (the
“Evaluation Date”); and
 
c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of the Evaluation
Date;
 
5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and
 
b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls; and
 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls or in
other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
 
Date: January 31, 2003
 
/s/    STEVEN A. BALLMER
 
Steven A. Ballmer
Chief Executive Officer
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I, John G. Connors, certify that:
 
1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Microsoft Corporation;
 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly report;
 
3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 
4.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:
 
a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;
 
b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly report (the
“Evaluation Date”); and
 
c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of the Evaluation
Date;
 
5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and
 
b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls; and
 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal controls or in
other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
 
Date: January 31, 2003
 
/s/    JOHN G. CONNORS
 
John G. Connors
Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 3.1

 
AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF
MICROSOFT CORPORATION

 
Pursuant to RCW 23B.10.070, the following Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation are hereby submitted for filing:

 
ARTICLE I

 
NAME

 
The name of the corporation is Microsoft Corporation.

 
ARTICLE II

 
REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

 
The address of the registered office of the “Corporation” is 920 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900, Seattle, Washington 98104, and the name of the registered

agent at such address is PTSGE Corp.
 

ARTICLE III
 

PURPOSE
 

The Corporation is organized for the purposes of transacting any and all lawful business for which a corporation may be incorporated under the Washington
Business Corporation Act, Title 23B of the Revised Code of Washington, now or hereafter in force (the “Act”).
 

ARTICLE IV
 

CAPITAL SHARES
 

4.1    Authorized Shares.  The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 24,100,000,000 shares, which shall
consist of 24,000,000,000 shares of common stock, $0.00000625 par value per share (“Common Shares”) and 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock, $.01 par
value per share (“Preferred Shares”). Except as otherwise provided in accordance with these Articles of Incorporation, the Common Shares shall have unlimited
voting rights, with each share being entitled to one vote, and the rights to receive the net assets of the Corporation upon dissolution, with each share participating
on a pro rata basis.
 

4.2    Issuance of Preferred Shares.  The Board of Directors is hereby authorized from time to time, without shareholder action, to provide for the issuance
of Preferred Shares in one or more series not exceeding in the aggregate the number of Preferred Shares authorized by these Articles of Incorporation, as amended
from time to time; and to determine with respect to each
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such series the voting powers, if any (which voting powers, if granted, may be full or limited), designations, preferences, and relative, participating, option, or
other special rights, and the qualifications, limitations, or restrictions relating thereto, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the voting rights
relating to Preferred Shares of any series (which may be one or more votes per share or a fraction of a vote per share, which may vary over time, and which may
be applicable generally or only upon the happening and continuance of stated events or conditions), the rate of dividend to which holders of Preferred Shares of
any series may be entitled (which may be cumulative or noncumulative), the rights of holders of Preferred Shares of any series in the event of liquidation,
dissolution, or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, the rights, if any, of holders of Preferred Shares of any series to convert or exchange such Preferred
Shares of such series for shares of any other class or series of capital stock or for any other securities, property, or assets of the Corporation or any subsidiary
(including the determination of the price or prices or the rate or rates applicable to such rights to convert or exchange and the adjustment thereof, the time or times
during which the right to convert or exchange shall be applicable, and the time or times during which a particular price or rate shall be applicable), whether or not
the shares of that series shall be redeemable, and if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which they shall be
redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates, and
whether any shares of that series shall be redeemed pursuant to a retirement or sinking fund or otherwise and the terms and conditions of such obligation.
 

4.3    Filings and Effectiveness.  Before the Corporation shall issue any Preferred Shares of any series, Articles of Amendment or Restated Articles of
Incorporation, fixing the voting powers, designations, preferences, the relative, participating, option, or other rights, if any, and the qualifications, limitations, and
restrictions, if any, relating to the Preferred Shares of such series, and the number of Preferred Shares of such series authorized by the Board of Directors to be
issued shall be filed with the secretary of state in accordance with the Washington Business Corporation Act (“WBCA”) and shall become effective without any
shareholder action. The Board of Directors is further authorized to increase or decrease (but not below the number of such shares of such series then outstanding)
the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series.
 

ARTICLE V
 

NO PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS
 

Shareholders of the Corporation have no preemptive rights to acquire additional shares of stock or securities convertible into shares of stock issued by the
Corporation.
 

ARTICLE VI
 

DIRECTORS
 

6.1    Number.  The number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed in the manner specified by the bylaws of the Corporation.
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6.2    Vacancies.  Vacancies and newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors shall be filled only by a

majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, unless for any reason there are no directors in office in which
case they shall be filled by a special election by shareholders.
 

ARTICLE VII
 

ELECTION OF DIRECTORS
 

Shareholders of the Corporation shall not have the right to cumulate votes in the election of directors.
 

ARTICLE VIII
 

SPECIAL SHAREHOLDER MEETINGS
 

Special meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the Board of Directors, or by a
committee of the Board of Directors which has been duly designated by the Board of Directors and whose powers and authority, as provided in a resolution of the
Board of Directors or in the bylaws of the Corporation, include the power to call such meetings, but such special meetings may not be called by any other person
or persons.
 

ARTICLE IX
 

AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS
 

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, adopt, repeal, alter, amend,
and rescind the bylaws of the Corporation by a resolution adopted by a majority of the directors.
 

ARTICLE X
 

LIMITATION OF DIRECTOR LIABILITY
 

A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for conduct as a director, except
for:
 
 (a)  Acts or omissions involving intentional misconduct by the director or a knowing violation of law by the director;
 
 (b)  Conduct violating Section 23B.08.310 of the Act (which involves distributions by the Corporation); or
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 (c)  Any transaction from which the director will personally receive a benefit in money, property, or services to which the director is not legally entitled.
 
If the Washington Business Corporation Act is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the
liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent not prohibited by the WBCA, as so amended. The provisions of this
Article shall be deemed to be a contract with each Director of the Corporation who serves as such at any time while such provisions are in effect, and each such
Director shall be deemed to be serving as such in reliance on the provisions of this Article. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the
shareholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such
director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.
 

ARTICLE XI
 

MERGERS, SHARE EXCHANGES, AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS
 

A merger, share exchange, sale of substantially all of the Corporation’s assets, or dissolution must be approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
Corporation’s outstanding shares entitled to vote, or if separate voting by voting groups is required then by not less than a majority of all the votes entitled to be
cast by that voting group.
 

ARTICLE XII
 

INDEMNIFICATION
 

12.1    Definitions.  As used in this Article:
 

a.    “Agent” means an individual who is or was an agent of the Corporation or an individual who, while an agent of the Corporation, is or was serving at
the Corporation’s request as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust,
employee benefit plan, or other enterprise. “Agent” includes, unless the context requires otherwise, the spouse, heirs, estate and personal representative of an
agent.
 

b.    “Corporation” means the Corporation, and any domestic or foreign predecessor entity which, in a merger or other transaction, ceased to exist.
 

c.    “Director” means an individual who is or was a director of the Corporation or an individual who, while a director of the Corporation, is or was serving
at the Corporation’s request as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust,
employee benefit plan or other enterprise. “Director” includes, unless the context requires otherwise, the spouse, heirs, estate and personal representative of a
director.
 

4



 
d.    “Employee” means an individual who is or was an employee of the Corporation or an individual, while an employee of the Corporation, is or was

serving at the Corporation’s request as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint
venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise- “Employee” includes, unless the context requires otherwise, the spouse, heirs, estate and personal
representative of an employee.
 

e.    “Expenses” include counsel fees.
 

f.    “Indemnitee” means an individual made a party to a proceeding because the individual is or was a Director, Officer, Employee, or Agent of the
Corporation, and who possesses indemnification rights pursuant to these Articles or other corporate action. “Indemnitee” includes, unless the context requires
otherwise, the spouse, heirs, estate, and personal representative of such individuals.
 

g.    “Liability” means the obligation to pay a judgment, settlement penalty, fine, including an excise tax with respect to an employee benefit plan, or
reasonable Expenses incurred with respect to a proceeding.
 

h.    “Officer” means an individual who is or was an officer of the Corporation (regardless of whether or not such individual was also a Director) or an
individual who, while an officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the Corporation’s request as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of
another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise. “Officer” includes, unless the context requires
otherwise, the spouse, heirs, estate and personal representative of an officer.
 

i.    “Party” includes an individual who was, is, or is threatened to be named a defendant, respondent or witness in a proceeding.
 

j.    “Proceeding” means any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, derivative, criminal, administrative, or
investigative, and whether formal or informal.
 

12.2    Indemnification Rights of Directors and Officers.  The Corporation shall indemnify its Directors and Officers to the full extent not prohibited by
applicable law now or hereafter in force against liability arising out of a Proceeding to which such individual was made a Party because the individual is or was a
Director or an Officer. However, such indemnity shall not apply on account of:
 
 (a)  Acts or omissions of a Director or Officer finally adjudged to be intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law;
 
 (b)  Conduct of a Director or Officer finally adjudged to be in violation of Section 23B.08.310 of the Act relating to distributions by the Corporation; or
 

 
(c)  Any transaction with respect to which it was finally adjudged that a Director or Officer personally received a benefit in money, property, or services

to which the Director or Officer was not legally entitled.
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Subject to the foregoing, it is specifically intended that Proceedings covered by indemnification shall include Proceedings brought by the Corporation (including
derivative actions), Proceedings by government entities and governmental officials or other third party actions.
 

12.3    Indemnification of Employees and Agents of the Corporation.  The Corporation may, by action of its Board of Directors from time to time, provide
indemnification and pay Expenses in advance of the final disposition of a Proceeding to Employees and Agents of the Corporation who are not also Directors, in
each case to the same extent as to a Director with respect to the indemnification and advancement of Expenses pursuant to rights granted under, or provided by,
the Act or otherwise.
 

12.4    Partial Indemnification.  If an Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification by the Corporation for some or a portion of Expenses, liabilities, or losses
actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee in an investigation, defense, appeal or settlement but not, however, for the total amount thereof, the Corporation
shall nevertheless indemnify Indemnitee for the portion of such Expenses, liabilities or losses to which Indemnitee is entitled.
 

12.5    Procedure for Seeking Indemnification and/or Advancement of Expenses.  The following procedures shall apply in the absence of (or at the option of
the Indemnitee, in lieu thereof) specific procedures otherwise applicable to an Indemnitee pursuant to a contract, trust agreement, or general or specific action of
the Board of Directors:
 

12.5.1    Notification and Defense of Claim.  Indemnitee shall promptly notify the Corporation in writing of any proceeding for which
indemnification could be sought under this Article. In addition, Indemnitee shall give the Corporation such information and cooperation as it may reasonably
require and as shall be within Indemnitee’s power.
 

With respect to any such proceeding as to which Indemnitee has notified the Corporation:
 
 (a)  The Corporation will be entitled to participate therein at its own expense; and
 

 
(b)  Except as otherwise provided below, to the extent that it may wish, the Corporation, jointly with any other indemnifying party

similarly notified, will be entitled to assume the defense thereof, with counsel satisfactory to Indemnitee. Indemnitee’s consent to such
counsel may not be unreasonably withheld.

 
After notice from the Corporation to Indemnitee of its election to assume the defense, the Corporation will not be liable to Indemnitee under this Article for

any legal or other Expenses subsequently incurred by Indemnitee in connection with such defense. However, Indemnitee shall continue to have the right to
employ its counsel in such proceeding, at Indemnitee’s expense; and if:
 
 (i)  The employment of counsel by Indemnitee has been authorized by the Corporation;
 

6



 

 
(ii)  Indemnitee shall have reasonably concluded that there may be a conflict of interest between the Corporation and Indemnitee in the conduct of

such defense; or
 
 (iii)  The Corporation shall not in fact have employed counsel to assume the defense of such proceeding,
 
the fees and Expenses of Indemnitee’s counsel shall be at the expense of the Corporation.
 

The Corporation shall not be entitled to assume the defense of any proceeding brought by or on behalf of the Corporation or as to which Indemnitee shall
reasonably have made the conclusion that a conflict of interest may exist between the Corporation and the Indemnitee in the conduct of the defense.
 

12.5.2    Information to be Submitted and Method of Determination and Authorization of Indemnification.  For the purpose of pursuing rights to
indemnification under this Article, the Indemnitee shall submit to the Board a sworn statement requesting indemnification and reasonable evidence of all amounts
for which such indemnification is requested (together, the sworn statement and the evidence constitute an “Indemnification Statement”).
 

Submission of an Indemnification Statement to the Board shall create a presumption that the Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification hereunder, and the
Corporation shall, within sixty (60) calendar days thereafter, make the payments requested in the Indemnification Statement to or for the benefit of the
Indemnitee, unless: (1) within such sixty (60) calendar day period it shall be determined by the Corporation that the Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification
under this Article; (2) such determination shall be based upon clear and convincing evidence (sufficient to rebut the foregoing presumption); and (3) the
Indemnitee shall receive notice in writing of such determination, which notice shall disclose with particularity the evidence upon which the determination is
based.
 

The foregoing determination may be made: (1) by the Board of Directors by majority vote of a quorum of Directors who are not at the time parties to the
proceedings; (2) if a quorum cannot be obtained, by majority vote of a committee duly designated by the Board of Directors (in which designation Directors who
are parties may participate) consisting solely of two (2) or more Directors not at the time parties to the proceeding; (3) by special legal counsel; or (4) by the
shareholders as provided by Section 23B.08.550 of the Act.
 

Any determination that the Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification, and any failure to make the payments requested in the Indemnification Statement,
shall be subject to judicial review by any court of competent jurisdiction.
 

12.5.3    Special Procedure Regarding Advance for Expenses.  An Indemnitee seeking payment of Expenses in advance of a final disposition of the
proceeding must furnish the Corporation, as part of the Indemnification Statement:
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(a)  A written affirmation of the Indemnitee’s good faith belief that the Indemnitee has met the standard of conduct required to be eligible for

indemnification; and
 

 
(b)  A written undertaking, constituting an unlimited general obligation of the Indemnitee, to repay the advance if it is ultimately determined that

the Indemnitee did not meet the required standard of conduct.
 

Upon satisfaction of the foregoing the Indemnitee shall have a contractual right to the payment of such Expenses.
 

12.5.4    Settlement.  The Corporation is not liable to indemnify Indemnitee for any amounts paid in settlement of any proceeding without the
Corporation’s written consent. The Corporation shall not settle any proceeding in any manner which would impose any penalty or limitation on Indemnitee
without Indemnitee’s written consent. Neither the Corporation nor Indemnitee may unreasonably withhold its consent to a proposed settlement.
 

12.6.    Contract and related rights.
 

12.6.1    Contract Rights.  The right of an Indemnitee to indemnification and advancement of Expenses is a contract right upon which the Indemnitee
shall be presumed to have relied in determining to serve or to continue to serve in his or her capacity with the Corporation. Such right shall continue as long as the
Indemnitee shall be subject to any possible proceeding. Any amendment to or repeal of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of an
Indemnitee with respect to any acts or omissions of such Indemnitee occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.
 

12.6.2    Optional Insurance, Contracts, and Funding.  The Corporation may:
 

 
(a)  Maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any Indemnitee against any liability, whether or not the Corporation would have power

to indemnify the individual against the same liability under Section 23B.08.5 10 or .520 of the Act;
 
 (b)  Enter into contracts with any Indemnitee in furtherance of this Article and consistent with the Act; and
 

 
(c)  Create a trust fund, grant a security interest, or use other means (including without limitation a letter of credit) to ensure the payment of such

amounts as may be necessary to effect indemnification as provided in this Article.
 

12.6.3    Severability.  If any provision or application of this Article shall be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Article and its remaining
applications shall not be affected thereby, and shall continue in full force and effect.
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12.6.4    Right of Indemnitee to Bring Suit.  If (1) a claim under this Article for indemnification is not paid in full by the Corporation within sixty (60)

days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation; or (2) a claim under this Article for advancement of Expenses is not paid in full by the
Corporation within twenty (20) days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, then the Indemnitee may, but need not, at any time thereafter
bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. To the extent successful in whole or in part, the Indemnitee shall be entitled to also
be paid the expense (to be proportionately prorated if the Indemnitee is only partially successful) of prosecuting such claim. Neither (1) the failure of the
Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its shareholders, or independent legal counsel) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such
proceeding that indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of Expenses to the Indemnitee is proper in the circumstances; nor (2) an actual determination
by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its shareholders, or independent legal counsel) that the Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification or to the
reimbursement or advancement of Expenses, shall be a defense to the proceeding or create a presumption that the Indemnitee is not so entitled.
 

12.6.5    Nonexclusivity of Rights.  The right to indemnification and the payment of Expenses incurred in defending a Proceeding in advance of its
final disposition granted in this Article shall not be exclusive of any other right which any Indemnitee may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision
of this Article or the bylaws, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise. The Corporation shall have the express right to grant
additional indemnity without seeking further approval or satisfaction by the shareholders. All applicable indemnity provisions and any applicable law shall be
interpreted and applied so as to provide an Indemnitee with the broadest but nonduplicative indemnity to which he or she is entitled.
 

12.7    Contribution.  If the indemnification provided in Section 12.2 of this Article is not available to be paid to Indemnitee for any reason other than those
set forth in subparagraphs 12.2(a), 12.2(b), and 12.2(c) of Section 12.2 of this Article (for example, because indemnification is held to be against public policy
even though otherwise permitted under Section 12.2) then in respect of any proceeding in which the Corporation is jointly liable with Indemnitee (or would be if
joined in such proceeding), the Corporation shall contribute to the amount of loss paid or payable by Indemnitee in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect:
 

The relative benefits received by the Corporation on the one hand and the Indemnitee on the other hand from the transaction from which such proceeding
arose, and

 
The relative fault of the Corporation on the one hand and the Indemnitee on the other hand in connection with the events which resulted in such loss, as
well as any other relevant equitable consideration.

 
The relative benefits received by and fault of the Corporation on the one hand and the Indemnitee on the other shall be determined by a court of appropriate
jurisdiction (which may be the same court in which the proceeding took place) with reference to, among other things, the parties’ relative intent, knowledge,
access to information, and opportunity to correct or prevent the circumstances resulting in such loss. The Corporation agrees that it would not be just and
equitable if a contribution pursuant to this Article was determined by pro rata allocation or any other method of allocation which does not take account of the
foregoing equitable considerations.
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12.8    Exceptions.  Any other provision herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Corporation shall not be obligated pursuant to the terms of these

Articles to indemnify or advance Expenses to Indemnitee with respect to any proceeding.
 

12.8.1    Claims Initiated by Indemnitee.  Initiated or brought voluntarily by Indemnitee and not by way of defense, but such indemnification or
advancement of Expenses may be provided by the Corporation in specific cases if the Board of Directors finds it to be appropriate. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the Corporation shall provide indemnification including the advancement of Expenses with respect to Proceedings brought to establish or enforce a
right to indemnification under these Articles or any other statute or law or as otherwise required under the statute.
 

12.8.2    Lack of Good Faith.  Instituted by Indemnitee to enforce or interpret this Article, if a court of competent jurisdiction determines that each of
the material assertions made by Indemnitee in such proceeding was not made in good faith or was frivolous.
 

12.8.3    Insured Claims.  For which any of the Expenses or liabilities for indemnification is being sought have been paid directly to Indemnitee by
an insurance carrier under a policy of officers’ and directors’ liability insurance maintained by the Corporation.
 

12.8.4    Prohibited by Law.  If the Corporation is prohibited by the Act or other applicable law as then in effect from paying such indemnification
and/or advancement of Expenses. For example, the Corporation and Indemnitee acknowledge that the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) has taken
the position that indemnification is not possible for liabilities arising under certain federal securities laws. Indemnitee understands and acknowledges that the
Corporation has undertaken or may be required in the future to undertake with the SEC to submit the question of indemnification to a court in certain
circumstances for a determination of the Corporation’s right to indemnify Indemnitee.
 

12.9    Successors and Assigns.  All obligations of the Corporation to indemnify any Director or Officer shall be binding upon all successors and assigns of
the Corporation (including any transferee of all or substantially all of its assets and any successor by merger or otherwise by operation of law). The Corporation
shall not effect any sale of substantially all of its assets, merger, consolidation, or other reorganization, in which it is not the surviving entity, unless the surviving
entity agrees in writing to assume all such obligations of the Corporation.
 

ARTICLE XIII
 

CORPORATION’S ACQUISITION OF ITS OWN SHARES
 

The Corporation may purchase, redeem, receive, take or otherwise acquire, own and hold, sell, lend, exchange, transfer or otherwise dispose of, pledge, use
and otherwise deal with and in its own shares. As a specific modification of Section 23B.06.310 of the Act, pursuant to the authority in Section 23B.02.020(5)(c)
of the Act, to include provisions related to the management of the business and the regulation of the affairs of the Corporation, shares of the Corporation’s stock
acquired by it pursuant to this Article shall be considered “Treasury Stock” and so held by the Corporation. The shares so acquired by the Corporation shall not be
considered as authorized
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and unissued but rather as authorized, issued, and held by the Corporation. The shares, so acquired shall not be regarded as cancelled or as a reduction to the
authorized capital of the Corporation unless specifically so designated by the Board of Directors in an amendment to these Articles of Incorporation. The
provisions of this Article do not alter or effect the status of the Corporation’s acquisition of its shares as a “distribution” by the Corporation as defined in Section
23B.01.400(6) of the Act, nor alter or effect the limitations on distributions by the Corporation as set forth in Section 23B.06.400 of the Act. Any shares so
acquired by the Corporation, unless otherwise specifically designated by the Board of Directors, at the time of acquisition, shall be considered on subsequent
disposition, as transferred rather than reissued. Nothing in this Article limits or restricts the right of the Corporation to resell or otherwise dispose of any of its
shares previously acquired for such consideration and according to such procedures as established by the Board of Directors.
 

The undersigned has signed these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation as of January 23, 2003.
 
 

/s/    JOHN A. SEETHOFF         

JOHN A. SEETHOFF
Assistant Secretary
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Exhibit 15

 
January 31, 2003
 
Microsoft Corporation
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, Washington
 
We have made a review, in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, of the unaudited interim financial
information of Microsoft Corporation and subsidiaries for the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, as indicated in our report dated
January 16, 2003; because we did not perform an audit, we expressed no opinion on that information.
 
We are aware that our report referred to above, which is included in your Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2002, is
incorporated by reference in Registration Statement Numbers 33-51583 and 333-06298 (Microsoft Corporation 1991 Stock Option Plan), 333-16665 (Microsoft
Corporation 1997 Employee Stock Purchase Plan), 333-61729 (Microsoft Corporation 1998 Special Stock Award Program), 333-75243 (Microsoft Corporation
Savings Plus 401(k) Plan), 333-91755 (Microsoft Corporation 1999 Stock Option Plan for Non-Employee Directors), 333-52852 (Microsoft Corporation 2001
Stock Plan), 333-102240 (Microsoft Corp 2003 Employee Stock Purchase Plan) of Microsoft Corporation on Forms S-8 and 333-17143, 333-18055, 333-18195,
333-43449, 333-38694, and 333-60782 of Microsoft Corporation on Forms S-3, and 333-26411, 333-90119, and 333-54810 of Microsoft Corporation on Forms
S-4.
 
We also are aware that the aforementioned report, pursuant to Rule 436(c) under the Securities Act of 1933, is not considered a part of the Registration Statement
prepared or certified by an accountant or a report prepared or certified by an accountant within the meaning of Sections 7 and 11 of that Act.
 
/s/    DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
 
DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
Seattle, Washington
 
 
 
 



 
Exhibit 99.1

 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the quarter ending December
31, 2002 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Steven A. Ballmer, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
§ 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to my knowledge:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/    STEVEN A. BALLMER
 
Steven A. Ballmer
Chief Executive Officer
January 31, 2003
 



Exhibit 99.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the quarter ending December
31, 2002 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, John G. Connors, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to §
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to my knowledge:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/    JOHN G. CONNORS
 
John G. Connors
Chief Financial Officer
January 31, 2003
 
 


